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Development Services Department

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant: Publix Super Markets, Inc

Zoning: PD 86-0154 (PRS 21-0229)

FLU Category: UMU-20

Service Area: Urban

Community Plan Area: Apollo Beach

Overlay:  None

Special District: None

Use: Liquor Store

Total Wet Zone Area Requested: 1,400 square feet

Inside Area Requested: 1,400 square feet

Outside Area Requested: None

Location: 7070 Waterset Blvd, Apollo Beach, FL 33572; Folio # 51526.0000

Introduction Summary:

The proposed wet zoning is sought for a proposed liquor store within a newly developed shopping center. The 
property is zoned Planned Development PD 86-0154, most recently modified by Personal Appearance PRS 21-0229, 
which allows the consideration of the proposed wet zoning. 

Pursuant Land Development Code (LDC) Section 6.11.11, the request is a distance separation waiver for a 3-PS 
Alcoholic Beverage Permit for the sale of beer, wine, and liquor to be sold in sealed containers only for consumption 
off the permitted premises (package sales).

Distance Separation Requirements Complies with Requirement
Distance to Certain Community Uses Shall Be 500 feet Yes

Distance to Residentially Zoned Property Shall be 250 Feet No
No More than 3 Approved Alcoholic Beverage uses within 1,000 feet Yes

Development Services Recommendation:

Approvable

Existing Alcoholic Beverage Permit 
Being Rescinded: No Existing Alcoholic Beverage 

Permit Number: N/A
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2.0 REQUESTED DISTANCE SEPARATION WAIVER DETAILS 
Requested Waiver Required Separation Waiver Distance Resulting Separation 
Distance from proposed structure to 
residentially zoned property 

250 feet 118 feet 132 feet 

Applicant’s Justification: 
 
The proposed liquor store will be located within The Shops at Big Bend Shopping Center that is oriented toward 
southern portion of the shopping center parcel.  The proposed liquor store space is adjacent to the Publix 
supermarket.  The proposed liquor store space is separated from the residentially zoned property by three retail 
spaces, a large parking lot area, landscaping, and an access driveway off of Big Bend Road.  The other retail spaces, 
parking lot area, landscaping and access driveway provide a significant buffer between the proposed liquor store and 
the residentially zoned property mitigating any significant negative impact to the residential use.   
 
The proposed liquor store will sell beer, wine, and liquor to be sold in sealed containers only for consumption off the 
permitted premises (package sales).  The proposed liquor store will be within a retail shopping center with other 
commercial and retail uses. Publix has a strong training program for its employees with regard to checking 
identification of customers purchasing alcoholic beverages. 
 
The location of the liquor store is within the same Planned Development zoning as the residential use and the 
proximity of commercial uses and residential has been planned for the area. The liquor store use has less potential 
adverse impacts than other Commercial uses permitted by the sites zoning.  The design of The Shops at Big Bend 
Shopping Center negates the necessity for the specified distance separation requirement to the community use.  
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3.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

3.1 Vicinity Map

Context of Surrounding Area:

The proposed wet zoning is in the north Apollo Beach area, surrounded by new residential and commercial 
development. The site is off of Big Bend Road, a major arterial roadway. The nearest properties are occupied by
general commercial uses, and multi-family or single-family residences, while more distant properties are used for 
manufacturing, agriculture, and preservation. 
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3.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

3.2 Immediate Area Map

Adjacent Zonings and Uses

Location: Zoning: Land Use:

North PD 84-0276 (PRS 21-1155) Convenience Store, Fast Food Restaurant, General
Commercial Uses (Mid Construction)

South PD 86-0154 (PRS 21-0229) Multi-Family Residences (Mid Construction)

East PD 86-0154 (PRS 21-0229) Vacant Commercial 

West PD 86-0154 (PRS 21-0229) Multi-Family Residences (Mid Construction)
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4.0 STAFF FINDINGS

LDC Section 6.11.11.E.3 provides for approval of separation waivers where there are “special or unique circumstances 
where the alcoholic beverage use applied for does not have significant impacts on surrounding land uses and certain 
circumstances negate the necessity for the specified distance requirements.”  

The applicant is requesting distance waivers to permit a 3-PS Alcoholic Beverage license for a proposed liquor store. The 
proposed wet zoning area is within 250 feet from residentially zoned property, where the parcel abuts a multi-family 
residential development on the west and south property boundaries. The proposed liquor store is nearest to the 
residential property boundary to the west, where there is a 132 feet separation.  The two properties are a part of the 
same Planned Development, which permits the abutting commercial and multifamily residential uses within Tract 7. The 
wet zoning proposal consistent with the intentions of the PD for mixed-use development on this tract of land.

The proposed liquor store will be oriented to the north, away from the multi-family dwellings. The closest apartment or 
townhouse building within the adjacent multi-family property is approximately 250 feet to the west measured in a 
straight-line distance. The two properties are to be separated by a 20-foot buffer with Type B screening, including
landscaping and fencing six feet in height. Vehicle access between the two properties is limited to the two main 
entrances into the residential property.

Figure 1: Subject shopping center and multi-family dwellings as of most recent aerial (02/20/2024).

For the reasons discussed above, staff finds the proposed wet zoning does not pose significant impacts on surrounding 
land uses and the necessity for the specified distance requirements is negated.

5.0 RECOMMENDATION

Staff finds the proposed 3-PS Alcoholic Beverage Permit to be APPROVABLE.  Approval is based upon the wet zone survey 
reflecting a total wet zone footprint of 1,400 square feet, as shown on the wet zone survey received February 27, 2024.
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Zoning Administrator Sign Off:  

Colleen Marshall
Thu Apr 11 2024 15:19:50  

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
& BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.  
Approval of this special use petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive 
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required permits needed 
for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved.  The project will be required to comply 
with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary building permits for on-site structures.  
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6.0 PROPOSED WET ZONE SURVEY
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6.0 PROPOSED WET ZONE SURVEY (Page 2 if Applicable)
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PUBLIX SUPER MARKETS, INC. 
The Shops at Big Bend Shopping Center 

Liquor Store #1876 Address:  7070 Waterset Boulevard 
Apollo Beach, Florida  33572 

 
SPECIAL USE ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE PERMIT APPLICATION 

(WAIVER REQUIRED) 
LIQUOR STORE 

 
 

WRITTEN STATEMENT 
 

 This Special Use Alcoholic Beverage Permit Application (Waiver Required) 
is being filed for a 1,400 square foot Publix liquor store (3-PS beer, wine, and 
liquor to be sold in sealed containers only for consumption off the permitted 
premises – package sales).  The proposed liquor store is to be constructed adjacent 
to the Publix supermarket in The Shops at Big Bend Shopping Center located at 
the southwest corner of Big Bend Road and Waterset Boulevard in Apollo Beach, 
Florida (folio number 051526-0000).  The address for the proposed liquor store 
space is 7070 Waterset Boulevard, Apollo Beach, Florida  33572.  

 The Land Use Hearing Officer may grant waivers of the distance 
requirements from existing certain community uses and residentially zoned 
property, and/or from the maximum number of alcoholic beverage establishments 
within 1,000 feet of the proposed Alcoholic Beverage Special Use Permit.  The 
waiver may be granted if there are special or unique circumstances where the 
alcoholic beverage use applied for does not have significant negative impacts on 
surrounding properties or if the circumstances make the distance requirements 
unnecessary. 

This request does not meet the following locational requirements: 

A. Hillsborough County Land Development Code Section 6.11.11. D. 4. 
requires separation of the proposed Special Use building footprint to 
residentially zoned property shall be at least 250 feet.  This proposed Special 
Use lies within 132 feet of residential uses approved pursuant to Planned 
Development PRS 21-0229 (PD 86-0154) that approved the commercial and  
residential uses currently under construction.  The residentially zoned parcel 
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#8367188 v2 

is located to the northwest of the proposed liquor store requiring a waiver of 
approximately 118 feet. 

The special or unique circumstances that make the specified distance requirements 
unnecessary are: 

1. The proposed liquor store will be located within The Shops at Big Bend 
Shopping Center that is oriented toward southern portion of the shopping center 
parcel.  The proposed liquor store space is adjacent to the Publix supermarket.  The 
proposed liquor store space is separated from the residentially zoned property by 
three retail spaces, a large parking lot area, landscaping and an access driveway off 
of Big Bend Road.  The other retail spaces, parking lot area, landscaping and 
access driveway provide a significant buffer between the proposed liquor store and 
the residentially zoned property mitigating any significant negative impact to the 
residential use.  

2. The Shops at Big Bend Shopping Center has access points off of Big Bend 
Road and Waterset Boulevard to provide efficient traffic flow for visitors traveling 
to and from the shopping center.   

3. The proposed liquor store will sell beer, wine, and liquor to be sold in sealed 
containers only for consumption off the permitted premises (package sales). 

4. The proposed liquor store will be within a retail shopping center with other 
commercial and retail uses. 

5. The design of The Shops at Big Bend Shopping Center negates the necessity 
for the specified distance separation requirement to the residential use. 

6. Publix has a strong training program for its employees with regard to 
checking identification of customers purchasing alcoholic beverages. 

7. The location of the liquor store is within the same Planned Development 
zoning as the residential use and the proximity of commercial uses and residential 
has been planned for the area. 

8.        The liquor store use has less potential adverse impacts than other 
Commercial uses permitted by the sites zoning. 
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Received
02/27/2024
Development
Services

24-0495

Clare Odell
02/27/2024

LUHO04/22/2024
24-0495
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